Grace Fu Minister for Sustainability and the Environment Republic of Singapore



Ms Grace Fu graduated with a Bachelor of Accountancy (Honours), and subsequently obtained a Masters of Business Administration from the National University of Singapore. She began her career in 1985 with the Overseas Union Bank, and later with the Haw Par Group, in the areas of corporate planning, financial controls and business development.

Ms Fu joined the PSA Corporation in 1995, and took on different responsibilities in finance and marketing. She held the position of Chief Executive Officer, PSA South East Asia and Japan, where she was responsible for the business performance of PSA's flagship terminals in Singapore, Thailand, Brunei and Japan.

Ms Fu was elected as a Member of Parliament in June 2006 for the Group Representation Constituency of Jurong, Yuhua Division. She contested and won her seat in the Yuhua Single-Member Constituency in the 2011, 2015 and 2020 General Elections.

In 2006, Ms Fu was appointed to the Ministry of National Development as Minister of State. Two years later, she was promoted to Senior Minister of State, and given a concurrent appointment in the Ministry of Education. In 2011, she was appointed as Senior Minister of State in the Ministry of Information, Communications and the Arts, and the Ministry of the Environment and Water Resources. In August 2012, she was appointed as Minister, Prime Minister's Office, Second Minister for Foreign Affairs, and Second Minister for Environment and Water Resources. In 2014, she was put in charge of the Municipal Services Office.

In 2015, Ms Fu was appointed Minister for Culture, Community and Youth, and Leader of the House. She also chaired the National Integration Council, National Youth Council, and sat on the board of the People's Association. She was also involved in a number of committees, including as co-chair of the Singapore-Zhejiang Economic and Trade Council, the Sino-Singapore Tianjin Eco-city Joint Steering Council, the Ministerial Committee on Ageing and the Economic Strategies Committee.

In July 2020, Ms Fu was appointed Minister for Sustainability and the Environment.

Ms Fu is a member of the Central Executive Committee of the People's Action Party and holds the appointment of Organising Secretary.

Ms Fu enjoys an active lifestyle, which includes running, yoga and hiking. She is married with three sons.

傅海燕 新加坡共和国 永续发展与环境部部长



傳海燕女士毕业于新加坡国立大学,拥有会计系荣誉学士学位和工商管理 硕士学位。1985年,她加入华联银行,之后加入虎豹集团,负责企业策划、 财务管理及业务发展方面的职务。

1995年,傅海燕女士加入新加坡港务集团(PSA),负责财务和市场营销 工作。她担任港务集团东南亚及日本业务总裁一职,负责在新加坡、泰国、 文莱和日本等国家的业务。

2006年6月,傅海燕女士当选裕廊集选区国会议员,负责管理集选区属下的裕华区。2011、2015和2020年,她当选裕华单选区国会议员。2006年,她受委为国家发展部政务部长,两年后升任高级政务部长,并兼任教育部高级政务部长。2011年,她受委为新闻、通讯及艺术部兼环境及水源部高级政务部长。2012年8月,她受委担任总理公署部长兼环境及水源部第二部长及外交部第二部长。另外,她也负责领导2014年成立的社区事务署。

2015年10月, 傅海燕女士受委为文化、社区及青年部长和国会领袖。此外, 她也兼任国民融合理事会主席、全国青年理事会主席及人民协会理事职位。 她曾担任数个重要委员会的工作,包括新加坡一浙江经贸理事会新方主席、 中新天津生态城联合协调理事会、人口老龄化课题部长级委员会和经济战 略委员会等。

2018年11月,傅海燕女士获委为人民行动党中委会的组织秘书。

2020年7月, 傅海燕女士受委为永续发展与环境部部长。

傅海燕女士喜欢跑步、瑜伽和远足等户外活动。她已婚,育有三名儿子。

Jul 2020

COPYRIGHT NOTICE

Copyright © The Government of Singapore. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in any retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, whether electronic or mechanical including photocopying and recording, without the permission of the Ministry concerned. All enquiries seeking any such permission should be addressed to the Permanent Secretary of the Ministry.

Communications and 3P Partnership Division Ministry of Sustainability and the Environment